and for working capital and other general corporate purposes, including repurchases of shares of our common stock
pursuant to our previously announced share repurchase plan. As of April 29, 2010, we had $284.5 million of
borrowings outstanding under our domestic revolving credit facility at a weighted average interest rate of 0.85% We
have used the proceeds from borrowings under our domestic revolving credit facility for working capital and other
general corporate purposes. Affiliates of certain underwriters are lenders under our domestic revolving credit facility
and, as such, may receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering. See �Underwriting�Conflicts of interest.�

S-11

Edgar Filing: SERVICE EXPERTS LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2010, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the
notes in this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and our consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The as adjusted information
may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of March 31, 2010
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 63.0 $

Capitalization
Short-term debt $ 4.3 $ 4.3
Long-term debt, including current portion
Notes offered hereby �
Domestic revolving credit facility 269.5
Other 17.5 17.5

Total long-term debt, including current portion 287.0

Total debt 291.3
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding � �
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
85,978,262 shares issued 0.9 0.9
Additional paid-in capital 846.6 846.6
Retained earnings 548.7 548.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 7.1 7.1
Treasury stock, at cost, 30,216,824 shares (832.8) (832.8)

Total stockholders� equity 570.5 570.5

Total capitalization $ 861.8 $

S-12

Edgar Filing: SERVICE EXPERTS LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated. For purposes of
computing our ratio of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� consist of income before income taxes and fixed charges,
excluding minority interest, and �fixed charges� consist of the total of interest expense, amortization of loan origination
costs and that portion of rental expense considered to represent interest cost.